

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

6:08-cv-644 (LEK/GJD)

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR ONEIDA NATION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter D. Carmen (501504)  
Meghan Murphy Beakman (512471)  
ONEIDA NATION LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
5218 Patrick Road  
Verona, New York 13478  
(315) 361-8687 (telephone)  
(315) 361-8009 (facsimile)  
pcarmen@oneida-nation.org

-and-

Michael R. Smith (601277)  
David A. Reiser  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800 (telephone)  
(202) 822-8106 (facsimile)  
msmith@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Oneida Nation of New York*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
OVERVIEW .....	1
I. DOI HAS AUTHORITY TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST FOR THE ONEIDA NATION BECAUSE THE NATION WAS A RECOGNIZED TRIBE “UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION” AT THE TIME OF THE IRA. ....	3
II. DOI APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARDS UNDER ITS PART 151 REGULATIONS.....	16
A. The “On-Reservation” Regulation Applies to the Oneida Trust Application Because All of the Land is Within the Boundaries of the Oneida Reservation Acknowledged in the Treaty of Canandaigua.....	16
B. Remand to Apply the 25 C.F.R. § 151.11 Off-Reservation Standards Would Be Pointless Because DOI Has Already Decided and Stated in the ROD that It Would Reach the Same Decision Under 25 C.F.R. § 151.11 that It Reached Under the On-Reservation Standards in 25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....	18
III. THE ROD IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH DOI POLICY. ....	19
A. There Is No DOI Policy Limiting Trust Land to Tribes that Cannot Manage Their Own Affairs. ....	20
B. In Light of the Continuing Dispute about the Validity of Property Taxes and Tax Liens, It Made No Sense for DOI to Order Preliminary Title Opinions.....	22
1. Preliminary title opinions would have been pointless because everyone knew about the Counties’ tax liens, and DOI received title insurance policies dealing with all other title issues. ....	22
2. Departure from internal procedures that do not affect the substantive standards applied by an agency is not a basis for setting aside agency action.....	23
C. DOI Properly Addressed 25 C.F.R. § 151.13 by Requiring the Oneida Nation to Post Letters of Credit. ....	24
IV. DOI CANNOT BE FAULTED FOR CONSIDERING MORE ALTERNATIVES AND SCENARIOS IN THE EIS THAN MIGHT HAVE BEEN NECESSARY. ....	27
V. DOI CONSIDERED ALL OF THE FACTORS IN 25 C.F.R. § 151.10 REGARDING ON-RESERVATION TRUST ACQUISITION.....	29

A.	DOI Considered the Scope of Its Legal Authority. 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(a).....	30
B.	DOI Considered the Need for Additional Land. 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b).....	31
C.	DOI Considered Tax Impacts. 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e). ....	35
D.	DOI Adequately Considered Jurisdictional Conflicts. 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....	40
E.	DOI Considered Its Ability to Discharge Its Responsibilities. 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g).....	45
VI.	THERE IS NO REASON TO ADDRESS FUTURE TRUST APPLICATIONS.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	16, 25
<i>Brodsky v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	3, 4
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dep't. of the Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Cent. N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , No. 08-cv-660, Mem. Decision & Order (filed Mar. 10, 2010) (DE 74).....	32, 44
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	30, 45
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	passim
<i>Coliseum Square Assoc., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19, 24, 44
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 32, 35
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	5
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Sunflower Racing, Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 587 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1998).....	26
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas &amp; Nebraska v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Jennison v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00164 (LEK/DEP), 2011 WL 3352449 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011) .....	5
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	19
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	1, 5
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	44
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 32

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton*, 386 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Vt. 2005) ..... 1, 5, 43

*New York v. Salazar*, 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 1, 6, 28

*New York v. Salazar, No.*, 08-cv-644, Mem. Decision & Order (filed Sept. 29, 2009)  
(DE 132) ..... 38, 41

*Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill*, 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)..... passim

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida*, 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 4, 15

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida*, 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 4

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 4978126  
(2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2011) ..... 16, 23, 43

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.*, 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 23

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.*, 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida Cnty.*, 432 F. Supp. 2d 285 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 23

*S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 5

*Schweiker v. Hansen*, 450 U.S. 785 (1981) ..... 19

*Shawano County v. Acting Midwest Regional Director*, 53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 28, 2011) ..... 11

*South Carolina v. Catawaba Indian Tribe, Inc.*, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 20

*TOMAC v. Norton*, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 45

*Town of Verona v. Salazar, No.* 08-cv-0647, Mem. Decision & Order (filed Sept. 29, 2009)  
(DE 33) ..... 32

*United States v. Boylan*, 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)..... 4, 8

*United States v. Boylan*, 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) ..... 4, 9

*United States v. Holliday*, 70 U.S. 407 (1865)..... 9

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978)..... 12

*USPS v. Gregory*, 534 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 2

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 465.....	3, 20, 35
40 U.S.C. § 523.....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1934 Cong. Rec. S11124-25 .....	14
Elmer R. Rusco, <i>A Fateful Time: The Background and Legislative History of the Indian Reorganization Act</i> 258, 260, 280 (2000).....	14
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> 273 (1941).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 81-30, 80 (1950).....	8
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....	3
N.Y. Indian Law § 6 .....	23
N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 454 .....	23
<b>TREATY</b>	
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44, Nov. 11, 1794.....	4, 8
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 151.10 .....	16, 17, 29
25 C.F.R. § 151.11 .....	16, 18
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(b) .....	18, 40
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(f).....	16, 17, 25
25 C.F.R. pt. 292.....	21, 26
Regulations of the Attorney General Promulgated in Accordance with the Provisions of Public Law 91-393, § 6(a).....	25
